

SECTION – XVII

MATTER FOR:

Hon'ble Judge In Chambers:

ITEM NO.:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 226,227 AND 228 OF 2015**

(Application seeking substitution of Lrs deceased respondent No. 4, application for exemption from filing Official Translation and application for condonation of delay in substitution of Lrs deceased respondent No. 4).

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 12169 OF 2012**

State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..... Petitioners

Versus

Tarkeshwar Mehta & Ors.

..... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that respondent No. 4 has expired on 09.01.2010 and counsel for the petitioner has on 25.09.2013 filed an application for substitution for bringing on record the Lrs of deceased respondent No. 4 and the same is barred by time 1232 days and Counsel for the petitioner has filed application seeking substitution of Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 4 along with application for exemption from filing Official Translation and application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution of Lrs of deceased respondent No. 4 and setting aside abatement and the same has been registered as IA Nos. 226, 227 and 228 of 2015. ( Separate volumes circulated herewith). Chamber summons was also handed over to the counsel for the petitioner for effecting service on the proposed Lrs and he has on 30.06.2014 filed affidavit of service after effecting service upon Lrs of deceased respondent No. 4.

The applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge In Chambers with this report.

DATED THIS 24TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Tapesh Kumar, Advocate  
M/s Anuradha & Associates, Advocates  
M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates  
Mr. Devashish Bhaurukha, Advocate  
Mr. Subroto Sanyal, Advcoate  
Mr. Arup Banerjee, Advocate  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advcoate  
Mr. O.P. Bhadnani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR